Loan receivables, stage 2 10,294,730 10,462,425 – –

Loan receivables, stage 3 624,543 557,864 – –

Gross loan receivables 71,598,845 70,890,027 68,537,095 67,675,700

Less credit loss allowance under IFRS 9 -66,813 -68,163 – –

- of which change in collectively measured credit loss allowance -3,408 -3,536 – –

Less provisions under IAS 39 – – -48,686 -56,246

Net loan receivables 71,532,032 70,821,864 68,488,409 67,619,454

Disclosures on overdue loan receivables, gross

Loan receivables overdue 5–90 days 0 2,447 4,227 0

Loan receivables overdue more than 90 days 304,212 232,364 308,540 312,357

Total overdue loan receivables, gross 304,212 234,811 312,767 312,357

Note 4 Loans to the public

Credit loss allowance
SEK thousand

Transition
to IFRS 9

Non-credit-impaired
lending

Credit-
impaired
lending Total credit

loss allowance
lending

Of which
credit loss

allowance for
balance-sheet

assets

Of which
provisions for

off-balance-
sheet exposuresStage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Closing provision at 31 December 2017 under
IAS 39 -48,686

Reclassification from accrued interest -20,357

Remeasurement under IFRS 9 -41,642

Reclassification under IFRS 9 110,685 -6,917 -33,005 -70,763 -107,134 -3,551

Opening balance at 1 January 2018 under IAS 9 -6,917 -33,005 -70,763 -110,685 -107,134 -3,551

Increases due to origination and acquisition -915 -2,565 -489 -3,970 -3,250 -720

Decreases due to derecognition 643 6,210 7,422 14,275 11,403 2,872

Decrease in allowance due to write-offs 39,604 39,604 39,604 –

Changes due to change in credit risk 1,030 3,381 -12,299 -7,887 -7,437 -451

Closing balance at 30 September 2018 -6,159 -25,979 -36,526 -68,663 -66,813 -1,850

Collateral exists in the form of immovable property for lending. For more information about the recognition of credit loss allowances, and estimates and critical
assessments, refer to Note 3.

Landshypotek Bank AB  Interim report January – September 2018 Page 23

Note 5  Fair-value hierarchy for financial instruments

Group and Parent Company
SEK thousand

30 September 2018 30 september2017
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets at FVTPL

 Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 316,668 316,668 1,296,421 1,296,421

Interest-rate swaps – 2,407 2,407

Cross-currency interest-rate swaps – 38,583 38,583

Derivatives identified as hedging instruments

Interest-rate swaps 783,777 783,777 874,159 874,159

Cross-currency interest-rate swaps 852,020 852,020 520,307 520,307

Available-for-sale financial assets

Eligible treasury bills, etc. – – 6,984,148 6,984,148

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities – – 8,044,474 8,044,474

Financial assets at FVTOCI

Eligible treasury bills, etc. 4,975,674 4,975,674 –

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 6,906,287 6,906,287 –

Total assets measured at fair value 12,198,629 1,635,797 – 13,834,426 16,325,043 1,435,456 – 17,760,499

Financial liabilities at FVTPL

Interest-rate swaps 14,894 14,894 79,710 79,710

Cross-currency interest-rate swaps – 16,831 16,831

Derivatives identified as hedging instruments

Interest-rate swaps 234,239 234,239 376,079 376,079

Cross-currency interest-rate swaps 146,304 146,304 259,935 259,935

Total liabilities measured at fair value – 395,437 – 395,437 – 732,555 – 732,555

Fair value is recognised excluding accrued interest. Accrued interest is recognised under Prepaid expenses and accrued income, and Accrued expenses and
prepaid income.

No transfers were made between the levels. Level 1 only comprises listed mortgage bonds and bonds issued by municipalities and county councils.
Level 2 comprises derivative instruments and financial liabilities for which there are well-established measuring models based on market data.

Level 1
The fair value of financial instruments traded on an active market is based on the bid price of quoted market prices.